SECTION XVI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31299 of 2014 (With prayer for interim relief)

V VID

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 (Application for Stay)

SULOCHANA DEVI AND ORS.

.. PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SASWATI BHATTACHARYA AND ORS.

.. RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 1 accepts notice. Six weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.

Issue notice to other respondents. List after six weeks."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable was issued to Respondent No. 1 through Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 by registered A.D. post. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate has filed Caveat/Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5. Copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the paper-books. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 22^{nd} February, 2017 filed an application for stay and the said application has been registered as I.A. No. 2. Copies of same have been included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has March, 2017 filed rejoinder affidavit after taking permission from the Court and copies of the rejoinder affidavit is being circulated herewith.

-2-

In view of the Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 29th January, 2016 matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR